

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; CAM L. GARNER;  
JAMES W. NEWMAN; CHARLES W. PRETTYMAN; WALTER  
F. SPATH; JULIA R. BROWN; JOSEPH C. COOK, JR.; and  
MITCHELL R. WOODBURY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL BROUDO; BALDEV S. GILL; LARRY MORGAN  
IRA; LEONID SHVARTSMAN, (for G&S partnership);  
NEIL SISKIND; ROBERTA SPECK; BRENT VOGT, on behalf  
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

WILLIAM F. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER H. McGRATH  
TRACEY L. DeLANGE  
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY  
& WALKER LLP  
3579 Valley Centre Drive  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 720-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioners*



*i*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Respondents' Multiple Pleading Attempts ..	6
C. The District Court's Dismissal of the SAC ...	7
D. The Ninth Circuit's Decision .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	11

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Argument .....	14
I.    The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With The Reform Act .....	14
A.    The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Loss Causation Cannot Be Reconciled With The Reform Act’s “Look Back” Damages Provision .....	15
B.    The Ninth Circuit’s Understanding Of Loss Causation Cannot Be Reconciled With The Definition Of That Term In Section 105 Of The Reform Act .....	18
II.   An Allegation Of Price Inflation, Standing Alone, Is Not Sufficient To Satisfy The Loss Causation Pleading Requirement .....	21
A.    The Reform Act Clearly Intended To Codify Existing Case Law That The Misrepresentation Must Cause The Investment’s Decline In Value .....	22
B.    The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Nullifies Loss Causation As An Essential And Independent Element Under Rule 10b-5 .....	26

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Price Inflation Theory Improperly Collapses Loss Causation Into Transaction Causation . . . . .	27
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Loss Causation Is Counterintuitive To The Efficient Market Theory . . . . .	30
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance On A Price Inflation Theory To Satisfy Loss Causation Contravenes Established Tort Principles . . . . .	31
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Price Inflation Theory Creates A Potential Windfall For Certain Investors . . . . .	34
III. Respondents’ Anticipated Alternative Theories Of Loss Causation Are Unsustainable . . . . .	35
Conclusion . . . . .	37

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Bastian v. Petron Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> <i>v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	20, 31
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1988) .....	20
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1625 (2004) .....	10
<i>Emergent Capital Investment Management, LLC</i> <i>v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13, 29
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	19
<i>Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 29
<i>Schlick v. Penn-Dixie Cement Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	12, 27
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 30, 34
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	20
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas</i> <i>v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	20, 23
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b) .....	18, 31-32
15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(1) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	26, 27, 28
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure	
12(b)(6) .....	35
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 10(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Rule 10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1933	
Section 12 .....	18
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, P.L. 104-67, 1995 HR 1058 .....	2, 11, 15, 18
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....	14, 22, 23
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 .....	17, 23

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Miscellaneous:**

David S. Escoffery, <i>A Winning Approach to Loss Causation Under Rule 10b-5 in Light of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 1781, April 2000 . . . . .	29
W. Prosser & W. Keeton, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> ¶ 110 (5th ed. 1984) . . . . .	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A cmt.b (1997) . . . . .	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A cmt.b, illus. 1 (1997) . . . . .	33
